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Durable Medical Equipment (DME):  Bill for
dura bil oxy

Oxygen and Respiratory Equipment
1

This section contains information about Durable Medical Equipment (DME) in the oxygen and respiratory equipment group.  For general policy information, refer to the Durable Medical Equipment (DME):  An Overview section of this manual.

Oxygen and Respiratory 
The oxygen and respiratory equipment group includes the 

Equipment Group
following items:

· Apnea Monitors and Supplies

· Concentrators

· Flutter Device

· Humidifiers

· Masks and Nasal Cannulas

· Miscellaneous DME Supplies

· Oxygen Contents

· Oxygen Delivery Systems

· Unlisted Equipment

· Ventilators

Refer to the Durable Medical Equipment (DME):  Billing Codes and Reimbursement Rates section of this manual for other items and codes reimbursable by Medi-Cal.

Prior Authorization
All oxygen delivery systems, oxygen contents and related

Required
equipment require a Treatment Authorization Request (TAR).  Authorization for oxygen therapy will be granted for the lowest cost delivery system that best meets the recipient’s medical needs.
Where to Submit TARs
TARs for codes within this group must be submitted to the Fresno Medi-Cal Field Office.  See the TAR Field Office Addresses section in this manual for details.

Documentation
Information that must be submitted with a TAR is included under “Laboratory Evidence” and “Exercise Induced Hypoxemia” in this section.

Most TAR documentation for oxygen and respiratory equipment is the same as DME; however, the DHS form 6181 for DME is not appropriate.  See “TAR Documentation” in the Durable Medical Equipment (DME):  Bill for DME section of this manual for more information.  Several of these items must be billed on other specific forms (listed below), samples of which may be found in the TAR Deferral/Denial Policy (Frank v. Kizer) section in this manual.

· DHS 6184 – Apnea Monitors

· DHS 6185 – Home Oxygen Therapy

TAR Requirement
Providers billing for codes E0441 and E0442 (oxygen contents) must 

for Patient-Owned Stationary
document on the TAR that the patient owns the stationary system for 

Oxygen Systems
which the contents are requested.

Medical Necessity
Medi-Cal covers home oxygen therapy for recipients who meet the 

established medical criteria.  Authorization may be granted for the

lowest-cost type of delivery system (that is, portable or stationary, liquid or gaseous, or concentrator) that meets the medical needs of a recipient.  (See the California Code of Regulations [CCR], Title 22, Section 51003[f].)  

A stationary oxygen system will be authorized unless the recipient’s need to pursue usual activities with a portable oxygen system is established with the submitted documentation.

After one year of oxygen therapy, re-certification is required for continued use.  The request must include a recent arterial blood gas (ABG) report (obtained within 30 days of the request), unless the recipient is unable to tolerate the test in which case an oximetry study is satisfactory.  However, documentation from a physician must be submitted explaining the rationale for submission of an oximetry study instead of an ABG.

Laboratory Evidence
Laboratory evidence of hypoxemia in the chronic stable state or exercise induced hypoxemia and a prescription from the recipient’s physician specifying all of the following information must be submitted with the TAR:

· The diagnosis or medical condition requiring
supplemental oxygen

· The oxygen flow rate requested

· An estimate of the frequency (hours per day) and
duration of use (months)

Note:
A prescription for “oxygen prn” or “oxygen as needed” is not acceptable.

Initial requests for oxygen must include a recent arterial blood gas (ABG) report (obtained within 30 days of the request), unless the recipient is unable to tolerate the test in which case an oximetry study is satisfactory.  However, documentation from a physician must be submitted explaining the rationale for submission of an oximetry study instead of an ABG.

Oxygen requests require that the recipient’s arterial partial pressure of oxygen (Pa02) must be 55 mm Hg or less, or the oxygen saturation (Sa02) must be 88 percent or less with the test taken on room air in the chronic stable state and, if hospitalized, no more than two days prior to hospital discharge.

If the arterial Pa02 is 56 – 59 mm Hg or the Sa02 is 89 percent, a secondary diagnosis is necessary, such as but not limited to:

· Congestive heart failure

· Cor pulmonale

· Erythrocytosis/Erythrocythemia

Note:
Medi-Cal field office consultants who are reviewing the medical necessity for supplemental oxygen use will take into consideration that the laboratory specified values may vary.

If the arterial PaO2 is equal to or greater than 60 mm Hg or the SaO2 is 

equal to or greater than 90 percent, the medical necessity for oxygen

is unlikely to be established.  However, individual cases submitted with detailed documentation substantiating medical necessity may be evaluated on a case-by-case basis.  

If a recipient’s clinical condition or need for oxygen changes, the attending physician must update the medical documentation and laboratory evidence accordingly, and the oxygen and related equipment provider must submit the new data with a copy of the first TAR requesting adjusted oxygen usage (for example, increased fills).

Arterial Blood Gases are not required for children.  An oximetry study with Sa02 submitted with the TAR is satisfactory.  Requests for oxygen for pediatric recipients with an SaO2 of 90 mm Hg or greater will be considered on a case-by-case basis.  Requests for oxygen for children with medical conditions covered by California Children’s Services (CCS) should be submitted to the appropriate CCS county office for approval.

Exercise Induced
Laboratory evidence of exercise induced hypoxemia, and a

Hypoxemia
prescription from the recipient’s physician specifying the information in this section under “Laboratory Evidence” must be submitted with the request for prior authorization.

Lowest-Cost
Once the medical necessity for home oxygen has been confirmed, 

Delivery System
Medi-Cal authorizes only the lowest-cost delivery system to meet a


recipient’s medical needs.

If the oxygen system requested is not the lowest cost, based on a recipient’s daily oxygen usage or activities, Medi-Cal will modify the request.  If oxygen is used for less than 24 hours per day, Medi-Cal may pro-rate the reimbursement to reflect less than 24 hours per day utilization of oxygen.  If there is medical necessity that justifies a recipient’s use of a higher cost oxygen system, it must be documented in detail by the physician prescribing the system.  If a higher-cost system is requested only for the recipient’s or provider’s convenience, the TAR may be authorized but reimbursement will be at the rate of the lowest cost item.

Oxygen Delivery Systems
Procedure codes for billing oxygen systems and contents are as follows:


HCPCS Code
Description
Gaseous Stationary
E0424
Stationary compressed gaseous oxygen system, rental; includes container, contents, regulator, 

flowmeter, humidifier, nebulizer, cannula or mask, and tubing;

OR

E0425
Stationary compressed gas system, purchase; includes regulator, flowmeter, humidifier, nebulizer, cannula or mask, and tubing.

Gaseous Portable
E0431
Portable gaseous oxygen system, rental; includes portable container, regulator, flowmeter, humidifier, cannula or mask, and tubing;

OR
E0430
Portable gaseous oxygen system, purchase; includes regulator, flowmeter, humidifier, cannula or mask, and tubing.

Gaseous Oxygen Contents
E0441
Oxygen contents, gaseous, (for use with owned gaseous stationary systems or when both a stationary and portable gaseous system are owned); one month’s supply = one unit

Note:
One unit of oxygen equals “one month’s supply,” regardless of how many pounds or cubic feet of oxygen are supplied.

OR

E0443
Portable oxygen contents, gaseous, one unit

For Medi-Cal purposes, this code may be used to bill for portable gaseous oxygen contents, whether the portable system is rented or purchased.

Note:
One unit is defined as 250 cubic feet for the first supply of contents and any amount for the second supply of contents (second unit).

Modifier NU must be used when billing code E0443 for the first unit, and modifier SC must be used for the second unit. A maximum of two units is allowed per month.

Concentrator
An oxygen concentrator operates electrically to generate oxygen from room air and is designed for recipients requiring continuous oxygen with a flow rate up to 4 liters per minute and those who are housebound or have minimal portability needs.  Monthly rental reimbursement for codes E1390 – E1392 include all accessories, delivery and setup.

Note:
A portable gaseous system may be authorized in addition to a concentrator if needed for mobility or exercise.

HCPCS Code
Description
E1390
Oxygen concentrator, single delivery port, capable of delivering 85 percent or greater oxygen concentration at the prescribed flow rate

E1391
Oxygen concentrator, dual delivery port, capable of delivering 85 percent or greater oxygen concentration at the prescribed flow rate

E1392
Portable oxygen concentrator, rental

Note:
Code E1392 is a rental-only code and must be billed with modifier RR (rental).


HCPCS Code
Description
Liquid System
E0434
Portable liquid oxygen system; rental, includes portable container, supply reservoir, humidifier, flowmeter, refill adapter, contents gauge, cannula or mask, and tubing;


E0435
Portable liquid oxygen system, purchase; includes portable container, supply reservoir, flowmeter, humidifier, contents gauge, cannula or masks, tubing and refill adapter.

E0439
Stationary liquid oxygen system, rental; includes container, contents, regulator, flowmeter, humidifier, nebulizer, cannula or mask, and tubing.

E0440
Stationary liquid oxygen system, purchase; includes use of reservoir, contents indicator, regulator, flowmeter, humidifier, nebulizer, cannula or mask, and tubing.

Liquid Oxygen
E0442
Oxygen contents, liquid (for use with owned liquid stationary system or when both a stationary and portable liquid system are owned); one month’s supply = one unit.

Note:
One unit of oxygen equals “one month’s supply,” regardless of how many pounds or cubic feet of oxygen are supplied.

E0444
Portable oxygen contents, liquid one unit

For Medi-Cal purposes, this code may be used to bill for portable liquid oxygen contents, whether the portable system is rented or purchased.

Note:
One unit is defined as 110 pounds for the first supply of contents and any amount for the second supply of contents (second unit).

Modifier NU must be used when billing code E0444 for the first unit, and modifier SC must be used for the second unit.  A maximum of two units is allowed per month.
Oxygen Rental Equipment
Oxygen equipment supply codes A4615 (nasal cannula), A4619 

and Supplies
(face tents), A4620 (masks), A9900 (only when billed for an oxygen 

system-related supply item), E0555 (humidifier) and E1353 (regulator) 

are not separately reimbursable if billed during the same month with the rental of any oxygen supply system, codes E0424, E0431, E0434 and E0439.


Codes A4615, A4619, A4620 and E1353 also are not separately 

reimbursable if billed during the same month with the rental of an oxygen concentrator (E1390, E1391 or E1392).  These supply items are included in the reimbursement for rental of the equipment.  They may be separately reimbursed only when the oxygen system equipment is patient-owned.

Billing Limitations
Providers billing for individual components of oxygen delivery systems 

(HCPCS code A4615, A4619, A4620, E0555 or E1353) will not be 

reimbursed if system code E0424, E0425, E0430, E0431, E0434, E0435, E0439 or E0440 has been billed or previously reimbursed as a purchase or rental during the same month of service.  See the “Billing 

Guidelines Chart” in this section for codes that are not reimbursable in 

the same month of service as the initial purchase or rental.

If a patient qualifies for additional payment for greater than four LPM and also meets the requirements for portable oxygen (E0431 or E0434), payment will be made for either the stationary system (at the higher allowance) or the portable system (at the standard fee schedule allowance for a portable system), but not both.  In this situation, if both a stationary system and a portable system are billed for the same rental month, the portable oxygen system will be denied.

Oxygen Flow Rate
The following modifiers are billed only with stationary gaseous 

Modifiers 
(E0424) or liquid (E0439) systems or with a non-portable oxygen 

concentrator (E1390, E1391).  These modifiers are not reimbursable with any other codes.

QE
Prescribed amount of oxygen is less than one liter per minute (LPM).  The reimbursement amount is reduced by 50 percent.

QF
Prescribed amount of oxygen is greater than four liters per minute and portable oxygen is also prescribed.  The reimbursement amount is increased by 50 percent.

QG
Prescribed amount of oxygen is greater than four liters per minute and portable oxygen is not prescribed.  The reimbursement amount is increased by 50 percent.

Note:
The rental rates for E0424, E0439, E1390 and E1391 will vary when billed with modifier QE, QF, QG or RR depending on the prescribed oxygen flow.  For oxygen flow rates equal to or greater than one and equal to or less than four liters per minute, modifier RR is to be used as a single modifier.  For claims submitted with modifier QE, QF or QG, it is not 

necessary to include modifier RR. The reimbursement rates are listed below:

	Code
	Modifier RR
	Modifier QE
	Modifier QF
	Modifier QG

	E0424, E0439, E1390, E1391
	$158.72
	$79.36
	$238.08
	$238.08


Billing Guidelines
The following chart shows services that are not reimbursable within

Chart
the same month of the initial purchase or rental.

	System Type
	Modifier
	Not Reimbursable in Same Month as Initial Purchase or Rental

	Stationary Gas (Purchase) E0425
	NU
	A4615, A4619, A4620, E0424, E0434, E0435, E0439, E0440, E0442, E0444, E0555, E1353, E1390, E1391

	Stationary Liquid (Purchase) E0440
	NU
	A4615, A4619, A4620, E0424, E0425, E0430, E0431, E0439, E0441, E0443, E0555, E1353, E1390, E1391

	Portable Gas (Purchase) E0430
	NU
	A4615, A4619, A4620, E0431, E0434, E0435, E0439, E0440, E0442, E0444, E0555, E1353, E1392

	Portable Liquid (Purchase) E0435
	NU
	A4615, A4619, A4620, E0424, E0425, E0430, E0431, E0434, E0441, E0443, E0555, E1353, E1392

	Concentrator (Purchase) E1390, E1391
	NU
	A4615, A4619, A4620, E0424, E0425, E0439, E0440, E0441, E0442, E1353

	Stationary Gas (Rental) E0424
	QE, QF, QG, RR
	A4615, A4619, A4620, A9900, E0425, E0434, E0435, E0439, E0440, E0441, E0442, E0444, E0555, E1353, E1390, E1391

	Stationary Liquid (Rental) E0439
	QE, QF, QG, RR
	A4615, A4619, A4620, A9900, E0424, E0425, E0430, E0431, E0440, E0441, E0442, E0443, E0555, E1353, E1355, E1390, E1391

	Portable Gas (Rental) E0431
	RR
	A4615, A4619, A4620, A9900, E0430, E0434, E0435, E0439, E0440, E0442, E0444, E0555, E1353

	Portable Liquid (Rental) E0434
	RR
	A4615, A4619, A4620, A9900, E0424, E0425, E0430, E0431, E0435, E0441, E0443, E0555 

	Concentrator (Rental) E1390, E1391
	QE, QF, QG, RR
	A4615, A4619, A4620, A9900, E0424, E0425, E0439, E0440, E0441, E0442, E1353

	Concentrator (Rental) E1392 (Portable)
	RR
	A4615, A4619, A4620, A9900, E0430, E0431, E0434, E0435, E0441, E0442, E0443, E0444, E1353


Humidifier
HCPCS code E0555 (humidifier, durable, glass or autoclavable plastic bottle type, for use with regulator or flowmeter) is reimbursable for humidifiers used with patient-owned respiratory equipment.  Code E0555 is not separately reimbursable with the rental of the equipment and may not be billed with modifier RR.  The humidifier is reimbursed “By Report” and has a frequency limit of two per month for any provider.

Nebulizer Administration
Claims for HCPCS code A7005 (administration set, with small volume 

Sets:  Disposable/
nonfiltered pneumatic nebulizer, non-disposable) must include 

Non-Disposable
modifier NU (purchase, new).  Code A7005 is to be used for
non-disposable administration sets.  Disposable administration sets are billed with medical supply code 9999A (unlisted medical supplies).

Aerosol Mask
HCPCS code A7015 (aerosol mask, used with DME nebulizer) is limited to disposable masks and must be billed with modifier NU.  Multiple masks may be reimbursed for the same recipient on the same date of service up to the monthly limit of three masks. 
Ventilators
Procedure codes for billing ventilators are as follows:

HCPCS Code
Description
E0450
Volume control ventilator, without pressure support mode, may include pressure control mode, used with invasive interface (e.g., tracheostomy tube) 

E0461
Volume control ventilator, without pressure support mode, may include pressure control mode, used with non-invasive interface (e.g., mask)

Prior Authorization
Current Arterial Blood Gas (ABG) results on room air or liter flow and recent documentation of respiratory failure must be submitted with the TAR.  Claims billed for ventilators must list the model number and the actual invoice price in the Reserved for Local Use field (Box 19) of the claim or on an attachment.

The monthly rental rates for HCPCS code E0450 or E0461 are global fees and include all accessories necessary to operate the ventilators, including but not limited to, hose assembly units, humidity and bacteria filters, in-line condensers, in-line temperature measuring devices, ventilator circuits, batteries and battery chargers.

Humidifier
A heated humidifier may be separately authorized as an addition to a portable volume ventilator.  Claims must be billed with HCPCS code E1399 (miscellaneous DME) and will be reimbursed “By Report.”

Back-Up Ventilator
When billing for a “back-up” ventilator, it is important to include the following statement in the Reserved for Local Use field (Box 19) of the claim:  “This is a back-up ventilator.”

Infant Monitors 
Medi-Cal requires HCPCS codes E0618 and E0619 for billing the rental or purchase of bradycardia monitors for infants up to age 1.  Codes E0618 and E0619 apply to the monitor only.  Reimbursement for rental of infant monitors includes payment for all necessary supplies and accessories.

Codes A4556 (electrodes) and A4557 (lead wires) must be used to bill replacement items for patient-owned equipment.  These codes are not separately reimbursable with the rental or initial purchase of an apnea monitor.

Code A9900 (miscellaneous DME supply) must be used to bill for the purchase of all other related unlisted supplies that are not reusable by subsequent recipients (for example:  belts).  A recipient cable is part of the monitor and is not included in supplies reimbursable under code A9900. 

Prior Authorization
Infant monitor rental and purchase require prior authorization.  Providers use the HCPCS code and appropriate modifier on the TAR.  The related supplies for patient-owned equipment billed using HCPCS code A9900 and appropriate modifier(s) also require a TAR.  Both items can be authorized on the same TAR when supplied to the same recipient.  The procedure code and modifier on the claim must match the procedure code and modifier on the TAR. 

A completed DHS 6184 form signed by a physician must be attached to any TAR for infant monitors.  Initial TARs also require a history and physician or discharge summary.  Reauthorization TARs also require a copy of a pneumogram in addition to the information on the DHS 6184 form.

Back-Up Monitors
When billing for “back-up” monitors, providers must include the following statement in the Reserved for Local Use field (Box 19) of the claim:  “This is a back-up monitor.”

FLUTTER Device
The FLUTTER device (HCPCS code S8185) is a hand-held airway clearance device.  Usage may be indicated for recipients with cystic fibrosis or other diseases in which inability to sufficiently clear airway secretions is causing frequent lung or airway infections and progressive lung tissue destruction. 

Unlisted Equipment
Related unlisted oxygen and respiratory equipment should be billed on a separate claim line using HCPCS code E1399.  Providers must itemize the equipment in the Reserved for Local Use field (Box 19) of the claim or on an attachment to the claim and state next to each item whether the item is “taxable” or “nontaxable.”

Reimbursement
Reimbursement for oxygen and respiratory equipment with no specified maximum allowable rate is the least of the following:

· The amount billed (pursuant to CCR, Title 22, Section 51008.1).

· 80 percent of the Manufacturer’s Suggested Retail Price (MSRP).  For dates of service on or after September 1, 2006, MSRP must be an amount that was published by the manufacturer prior to June 1, 2006.  For dates of service prior to September 1, 2006, MSRP must be an amount that was published by the manufacturer prior to August 1, 2003.

· The manufacturer’s purchase invoice amount, plus a
67 percent markup.

Documentation
DME billed using codes with no specified maximum allowable rate requires the following information:

· Manufacturer’s purchase invoice and the MSRP 
(a catalog page)

· Item description

· Manufacturer name 

· Model number

· Catalog number

Claims that do not include all of the required documentation will be denied.

Miscellaneous DME
HCPCS code A9900 (miscellaneous DME supply, accessory, and/or

Supplies:  HCPCS
service component of another HCPCS code) requires prior

Code A9900
authorization and will only be authorized for patient-owned equipment.  In addition, the following is required in the Reserved for Local Use field (Box 19) of the claim or on an attachment to the claim:

· Itemization of supplies, accessories or components

· Documentation that the equipment is “patient owned”

· A statement next to each item billed with code A9900 indicating whether the item is “taxable” or “nontaxable.”


This code is billed “By Report” and will be reimbursed at the lesser of:

1. The amount billed (pursuant to CCR, Title 22, 
Section 51008.1); or,

2. The manufacturer’s purchase invoice amount, plus a 23 percent markup.
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